MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

Chapter 456

AN ACT to Regulate Industrialized Housing under the Maine State Housing Authority.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, c. 239, sub-c. II, article 7, additional. Subchapter II of chapter 239 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new article 7 to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. INDUSTRIALIZED HOUSING LAW

§ 4771. Short title

This Article shall be known and be cited as the "Industrialized Housing Law."

§ 4772. Declaration of purpose

It is found and declared that there exists in this State a shortage of decent, safe and sanitary housing at prices which many residents of this State can afford; that this shortage contributes to an increase in urban tension, crime and blight, and constitutes a menace to the health, safety and welfare of the residents of this State; and that increasing the available supply of housing at prices which residents of this State can afford, would alleviate urban tensions and blight, reduce crime, increase the housing inventory subject to property taxes, increase employment, attract new industries and supporting business, and materially improve the health, safety and welfare of the residents of this State.

It is further found and declared that the production of housing using new and improved technology, techniques, methods and materials could lead to an increase in the available supply of housing at prices which residents of this State can afford.

It is also found and declared that building codes of the communities within this State, as enacted and applied, are not uniform and impede the utilization of new and improved technology, techniques, methods and materials in the production of housing.

§ 4773. Definitions

As used in this Article, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings:

- 1. Authority. "Authority" means Maine State Housing Authority.
- 2. Housing component. "Housing component" means any subsystem, subassembly or other component designed for use as a part of a structure designed primarily for residential occupancy.

CHAP. 456

- 3. Industrialized housing. "Industrialized housing" means any structure designed primarily for residential occupancy which is wholly or in substantial part made, fabricated, formed or assembled in manufacturing facilities for installation, or assembly and installation on the building site.
- 4. Installation. "Installation" means the process of affixing, or assembling and affixing, industrialized housing on foundations or footings at the building site.
- 5. Local government. "Local government" means any county, city, village, town or other jurisdiction within this State with authority to establish standards and requirements applicable to the construction, alteration and repair of buildings.
- 6. Local enforcement agency. "Local enforcement agency" means the agency or agencies of local governments with authority to make inspections and to enforce the laws, ordinances and regulations enacted by the State and by local governments that establish standards and requirements applicable to the construction, alteration or repair of buildings.
- 7. Manufacturing facilities. "Manufacturing facilities" means the place or places, either on or away from the building site, at which machinery, equipment and other capital goods are assembled and operated for the purpose of making, fabricating, forming or assembling industrialized housing or housing components.

§ 4774. Components

The authority may approve industrialized housing and housing components. All industrialized housing and housing components approved by the authority pursuant to this Article shall be deemed to comply with the requirements of all ordinances and regulations enacted by local governments which govern the matters within the scope of section 4775. Modifications of industrialized housing or of housing components that have been approved by the authority may be made only in accordance with the rules and regulations of the authority.

Industrialized housing and housing components which are not approved by the authority shall not be exempt from the ordinances and regulations enacted by local governments.

§ 4775. Rules and regulations

The authority shall issue and enforce rules and regulations necessary to carry out the provisions of this Article.

The rules and regulations, as far as practicable, shall formulate the standards and requirements for industrialized housing and for housing components in terms of performance objectives so that adequate performance for the intended use is made the test of acceptability. The rules and regulations shall permit the use of new and improved technology, techniques, methods and materials, for both industrialized housing and housing components, consistent with reasonable requirements of the Building Officials Conference of America and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, hereinafter referred to as "HUD", applying to industrialized housing and housing components.

The rules and regulations issued by the authority shall provide that industrialized housing and housing components will be approved by the authority only if the authority finds, after consideration of the design and specifications, and the results of such testing as may be prescribed or approved by the authority, that such industrialized housing or housing components meet reasonable requirements of health, safety and welfare and the authority approves the system for quality control established by the manufacturer, including installation methods; provided that the rules and regulations of the authority shall further provide that the industrialized housing or housing components that have been approved or certified by HUD shall be deemed to be approved by the authority for the purposes of this Article, if the authority finds that such HUD approval or certification is granted on the basis of standards substantially equivalent to those stated in this paragraph. If the authority has reason to believe that the manner in which HUD-approved industrialized housing or HUD-approved housing components are being made, fabricated, formed or assembled does not meet the standards and requirements upon which its approval was based, the authority may suspend its approval of such industrialized housing or housing components pending a timely review, after notice to HUD and the parties, and a final determination of acceptability by the authority.

The rules and regulations authorized by this section shall be issued by the authority within 6 months from the date of enactment.

§ 4776. Out-of-state components

Industrialized housing which is wholly or in substantial part made, fabricated, formed or assembled in manufacturing facilities located in another state for installation on building sites within this State, and housing components which are made, fabricated, formed or assembled in manufacturing facilities in another state for use in housing within this State, may be approved by the authority under this Article through the application of the same standards and requirements as apply to industrialized housing and housing components which are produced in manufacturing facilities within this State.

The authority may also approve any industrialized housing or housing components which are wholly or in substantial part made, fabricated, formed or assembled in manufacturing facilities in another state, upon a determination by the authority that such industrialized housing or housing components have been approved by competent authority within such other state or by the research facilities of the model code organizations referenced in section 4775, on the basis of standards and requirements substantially equivalent to those set forth in section 4775. Any subsequent cancellation or suspension of the approval of any such other state or code organization shall cause the suspension of the approval of such industrialized housing or housing components by the authority pending a timely review, after notice to the competent authority within such other state and the parties, and a final determination of acceptability by the authority. If the authority has reason to believe that the manner in which such industrialized housing or housing components are being made, fabricated, formed or assembled in such other state does not meet the standards and requirements upon which its approval was based, the authority may suspend its approval of such industrialized housing or housing components pending a timely review, after notice to the competent authority within such other state and the parties, and a final determination of acceptability by the authority.

§ 4777. Schedule of fees

The authority shall establish a schedule of fees in connection with the administration and enforcement of this Article.

§ 4778. Inspection

The authority may delegate to local enforcement agencies all or part of the inspection functions with respect to industrialized housing and housing components that have been approved by the authority.

§ 4779. State inspection

The authority may set qualifications, employ and fix the compensation of such state inspectors as the authority deems necessary to carry out the functions of this Article.

The authority may establish and require such training programs in the concept, techniques and inspections of industrialized housing and housing components for the personnel of local enforcement agencies, as the authority deems advisable.

The authority may authorize the state inspectors to travel within or without the State for the purpose of inspecting the manufacturing facilities for industrialized housing and for housing components, or for any other purpose in connection with this Article.

§ 4780. Appeals

The authority shall hear appeals brought by any person or party regarding the application to such person or party of any rule or regulation issued by the authority pursuant to this Article. Final decisions by the authority shall be reviewable before a Justice in the Superior Court.

§ 4781. Injunctive relief

The authority may obtain injunctive relief from any court of competent jurisdiction to enjoin the sale, delivery or installation of industrialized housing or housing components approved by the authority or of housing utilizing housing components approved by the authority, upon an affidavit of the authority specifying the manner in which such industrialized housing or housing components do not conform to the requirements of this Article or to the rules and regulations issued by the authority pursuant hereto.

Notwithstanding any other remedies which may be available, any person or party damaged as a result of a violation of this Article or the rules and regulations adopted pursuant hereto, shall have a cause of action in any court of competent jurisdiction against the person or party to whom the insignia of approval by the authority has been issued with respect to the industrialized housing or housing components in issue and any award shall include damages and the cost of litigation, including reasonable attorney's fees.

§ 4782. Standards

Nothing contained in this Article shall be construed to limit in any way the requirement that all installations of electrical equipment in such indus-

trialized housing shall comply with the current edition of the National Electrical Code, pamphlet #70, as amended, published by the National Fire Protection Association and the applicable orders and rules and regulations of the Electricians Examining Board nor to limit in any way the rights and duties of state electrical inspectors, as set forth in Title 32, chapter 17.

Nothing contained in this Article shall be construed to limit in any way the requirement that all installations of plumbing fixtures in such industrialized housing shall comply with the rules and regulations of the Department of Health and Welfare as set forth in the State of Maine Plumbing Code and that the installation of oil burners in such industrialized housing shall comply with the rules, regulations and standards adopted by the Oil Burner Men's Licensing Board and such industrialized housing shall comply with the rules and regulations of the Insurance Commissioner and the Commissioner of Labor and Industry.

§ 4783. Penalty

Any person who violates any of the provisions of this Article or any rules or regulations adopted pursuant hereto shall be guilty of a misdemeanor punishable by a fine not exceeding \$100. For the purpose of applying the penalties of this section, a separate violation shall be deemed to have occurred with respect to each housing unit or each housing component involved.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 4603, amended. The last sentence of section 4603 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 4 of chapter 564 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 457

AN ACT Revising the Maine Land Use Regulation Commission Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 681, amended. Section 681 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 494 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

§ 681. Purpose and scope

The Legislature finds that it is desirable to extend the principles of sound planning, zoning and subdivision control to the unorganized and deorganized townships and mainland plantations of the State in order to preserve public peace health, safety and general welfare, and to prevent the further spread of unplanned inappropriate residential, recreational, commercial and industrial development uses detrimental to the proper use or value of these areas; to prevent the intermixing of incompatible industrial, commercial, residential and recreational activities; to prevent the development along lakes, pends and public roads in these areas of substandard structures or structures located in too close a proximity unduly proximate to such waters or roads; and, to prevent the despoliation, pollution and inappropriate use of lakes and